No. E-13-2/2019-PSA Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications

20, Ashoka Road, Sanchar Bhavan, New Delhi – 110 001

Dated: 15 November, 2019

ORDER

In continuation of this Department's order of even No. dated 19.11.2019 and to ensure that the post of Director (Planning), Bharat Broadband Network Limited (BBNL) does not remain vacant, the Hon'ble Minister of Communications, as an interim measure and subject to the approval of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet (ACC) has extended the entrustment of additional charge of Director (Planning), BBNL to Sh. R. K. Singh (ITS), CGM (Skill Development), BBNL for the period w.e.f. 14.09.2019 to 13.12.2019 or till the appointment of regular incumbent or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.

2. During the period of holding additional charge, Sh. R. K. Singh will not be entitled to any additional remuneration.

(S. K. Biswas) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. 23036190

- Sh. R. K. Singh, CGM (Skill Development) & additional charge Director (Operation), BBNL Corporate Office, 3rd Floor, Office Block-1, East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi-110023.
- 2. The CMD, BBNL, Corporate Office, 3rd Floor, Office Block-1, East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi-110023.
- 3. O/o the Establishment Officer & Addl. Secretary, ACC, DOP&T, New Delhi-01.
- 4. The Secretary, PESB, CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi-03
- 5. PS to Hon'ble MoS (IC), MoC, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- PSO to Secretary (T) & Chairman (Digital Communications Commission), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 7. PPS to All Member(s), Digital Communications Commission, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 8. Sr. PPS to Addl. Secretary (T), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 9. The Company Secretary, BBNL, Corporate Office, 3rd Floor, Office Block-1, East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi-110023
- 10. PS to JS (A)/JS (T), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 11. CMD(s) MTNL/BSNL/TCIL/ITI.
- 12. Director (Restg.) through e-mail for uploading on the website of DoT.
- 13. Dy. Director (OL), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi with the request to provide Hindi Translation of the order.
- 14. Office order/Guard file.